MFRS 116 at accumulated cost (before maturity) and using either the cost model or

revaluation model (after maturity). As the Group is currently measuring the bearer biological

assets at cost less amortisation, the change in accounting policies is limited to

reclassification of the bearer assets from biological assets to bearer plants and thus, the

change will not impact comprehensive income or equity.

b) Biological assets

Prior to the adoption of the Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 141 Agriculture: Bearer

Plants, biological assets which form part of the bearer plants were not recognised. With the

adoption of the Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 141, the biological assets within the

scope of MFRS 141 are measured at fair value less costs to sell. The change in fair value less

costs to sell of the biological assets is recognised in profit or loss.

The effects of the changes in accounting policy on the comparative figures of the financial

statements are as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

As previously

reported

Effect of

MFRS 141 Restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Fair value change in biological assets   -   (2,511)   (2,511)

Income tax expenses   (4,356)   125   (4,231)

Loss after taxation   (12,535)   (2,386)   (14,921)

Profit/(Loss) after taxation attributable to:

Owners of the parent   (12,703)   (2,371)   (15,074)

Non-controlling interests   168   (15)   153

   (12,535)   (2,386)   (14,921)

 As previously

reported

 Effect of

MFRS 141  Restated

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Fair value change in biological assets   -   (2,333)   (2,333)

Income tax expenses   (11,719)   82   (11,637)

Loss after taxation   (18,836)   (2,251)   (21,087)

Profit/(Loss) after taxation attributable to:

Owners of the parent   (19,110)   (2,261)   (21,371)

Non-controlling interests   274   10   284

   (18,836)   (2,251)   (21,087)

Preceding year corresponding quarter ended

31.07.2018

Preceding year corresponding year-to-date

ended 31.07.2018

SUBUR TIASA HOLDINGS BERHAD   (341792-W)

No. 66-78, Pusat Suria Permata, Jalan Upper Lanang, C.D.T. No. 123, 96000 Sibu, Sarawak,

Malaysia.

Head Office : Tel : 084-211555   Fax : 084-211886

E-mail : info@suburtiasa.com

   Page 8 - 8 - - 8 -

Note 2  Changes in Accounting Policies (cont’d)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at 01.08.2017

 As previously

reported

 Effect of

MFRS 141  Restated

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment   616,007   215,193   831,200

Biological assets   246,664   (218,119)   28,545

CURRENT ASSETS

Biological assets   -   2,609   2,609

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Reserves   415,010   (941)   414,069

Company   628,525   (941)   627,584

Non-controlling interests   2,489   (2)   2,487

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities   32,252   626   32,878

As at 31.07.2018

 As previously

reported

 Effect of

MFRS 141  Restated

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment   582,113   288,379   870,492

Biological assets   332,614   (293,297)   39,317

CURRENT ASSETS

Biological assets   -   2,268   2,268

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Reserves   388,086   (3,204)   384,882

Company   601,600   (3,204)   598,396

Non-controlling interests   3,764   11   3,775

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities   39,356   543   39,899

Total equity attributable to owners of the

Total equity attributable to owners of the

Note 3 Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 July 2018 was not

qualified.

Note 4 Seasonal or Cyclical factors

Timber operations are, to a certain extent, affected by weather condition especially for logging

operations. In addition, the four seasons also had some impact on the buying patterns of

traditional buyers of timber products.

SUBUR TIASA HOLDINGS BERHAD   (341792-W)

No. 66-78, Pusat Suria Permata, Jalan Upper Lanang, C.D.T. No. 123, 96000 Sibu, Sarawak,